

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ARAMARK CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Appellant	:	Supreme Court Case No. 2023-1540
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PATRICIA HARRIS,	:	Board of Tax Appeals
TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2019-2975
	:	
Appellee.	:	

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ARAMARK CORPORATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

Jeremy Hayden (0075736)
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
Javan A. Kline (0079762)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
Phone: (513) 381-2838
Fax: (513) 381-0205
jhayden@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
jkline@taftlaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Chamber of
Commerce*

Paul E. Melniczak (0093122)
Reed Smith LLP
Three Logan Square, Suite 3100
1717 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 851-8853
Fax: (215) 851-1420
pmelniczak@reedsmith.com
Counsel for Appellant Aramark Corporation
Christine T. Mesirow (0015590)
Section Chief, Taxation Section
Office of Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 15th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 995-3753
Fax: (866) 672-3191
Christine.Mesirow@OhioOAG.gov
*Counsel for Appellee Patricia Harris, Tax
Commissioner of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT 2

 I. Prologue: R.C. 5751.01 defines “Agent.” 4

 II. The Errors of “Agent” Past: *Cincinnati Golf* and *Willoughby* rewrote
 division (N)(2). 5

 A. *Cincinnati Golf* analyzed the sales and use tax, and the common-law
 understanding of “agency.” 5

 B. *Willoughby* reached the right outcome for the wrong reason. 7

 III. The Errors of “Agent” Present: Aramark. 9

 IV. The Errors of “Agent” Yet to Come: RPMG and MACs. 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bay Mechanical & Electrical Corporation v. Testa,
133 Ohio St.3d 423, 2012-Ohio-4312, 978 N.E.2d 882 13

Cincinnati Golf Management, Inc. v. Testa,
132 Ohio St.3d 299, 2012-Ohio-2846, 971 N.E.2d 929 passim

DeBose v. Travelers Ins. Cos.,
6 Ohio St.3d 65, 451 N.E.2d 753 (1983) 7

Hoffman v. State Med. Bd. of Ohio,
113 Ohio St.3d 376, 2007-Ohio-2201, 865 N.E.2d 1259 10

Hope Academy Broadway Campus v. White Hat Mgt., L.L.C.,
145 Ohio St.3d 29, 2015-Ohio-3716, 46 N.E.3d 665 13

Willoughby Hills Development & Distribution, Inc. v. Testa,
155 Ohio St. 3d 276, 2018-Ohio-4488, 120 N.E.3d 836 passim

Statutes

OAC § 5703-29-13..... 10

R.C. 5739.02 5, 6

R.C. 5751.01 passim

R.C. 5751.02 4

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 8
